www.pwc.co.uk

[
LB SF No. 1 —
In Admmastration

Joint Administrators’ progress
report for the period 2 April to
1 October 2012

5 30 October 2012

pwe



Contents

Section1 Purpose of the Joint Administrators’ progress report

Section 2 Joint Administrators’ actions to date

Section 3 Statutory and other Information

(= N % T A N

Section 4 Financial Information

Section 5 Receipts and Payments Account

N

Section 6 Joint Administrators’time costs for the period
1 March to 31 August 2012 8

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 2 April to 1 October 2012 ® Contents



Section 1 Purpose of the Joint
Administrators’ progress report

Introduction

This is the eighth progress report by the Joint
Administrators (the “Administrators”) of LB SF
No.1 (“LBSF” or the “Company”).

This report provides an update on the work that the
Administrators have undertaken and the progress
made since our appointment, with particular focus
on the progress made in the six months to 1
October 2012.

Objectives of the Administration

The Administrators are pursuing the objective of
achieving a better result for the creditors of the
Company as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in
Administration).

The specific aims of this Administration are to:

e Protect and control the Company’s portfolios of
assets; and
e Realise these assets on a managed basis.

Outcome for creditors

The Administrators expect to pay a dividend of
100pence in the £ to unsecured creditors. The
Administrators are to apply to Court in the next few
months for permission to pay a dividend to
creditors, though the exact timing of this
distribution remains uncertain at this time.

As noted in previous reports, the Pensions
Regulator (“the Regulator”) listed LBSF as one of
the Lehman companies from which it was seeking a
Financial Support Direction (“FSD”) in relation to
the Lehman Brothers Pension Scheme.

LBSF (together with 36 other affected entities)
applied to the Upper Tribunal, seeking an order
that the Trustees’ referral to the Upper Tribunal
relating to a FSD should be struck out on the
grounds that it is now no longer possible for the
Regulator to impose a FSD against the Company.
The Trustees and the Regulator opposed the strike-
out application, and the hearing took place from 12
to 15 March 2012. Judgment was handed down on
14 June 2012 with the Upper Tribunal declining to
strike out the Trustees’ referral, meaning that LBSF
is still at risk of a FSD. The Upper Tribunal’s

decision has been appealed to the Court of Appeal,
and the hearing in the Court of Appeal has now
been listed to begin on 29 April 2013.

The Administrators continue to keep the pensions
issues under close review.

Future reports

The Administrators will next report to creditors in
approximately six months time.

Signed:

R i

DA Howell
Joint Adminstrator
LB SF No. 1

AV Lomas, SA Pearson, DY Schwarzmann, MJA Jervis and DA
Howell were appointed as Joint Administrators of LB SF No.1
to manage its affairs, business and property as agents without
personal liability. AV Lomas, SA Pearson, DY Schwarzmann,
MJA Jervis and DA Howell are licensed in the United Kingdom
to act as insolvency practitioners by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England and Wales.

The Joint Administrators are Data Controllers of personal data
as defined by the Data Protection Act 1998.
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP will act as Data Processor on
their instructions. Personal data will be kept secure and
processed only for matters relating to the Administration.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 2 April to 1 October 2012 | 3



Section 2 Joint Administrators’ actions
to date

Overview

LBSF holds a number of investments in subsidiary
companies. These companies own a variety of
performing, sub-performing and non-performing
mortgage and other loan portfolios, and were
funded through intercompany loans from LBSF.

Administrators’ actions to date

LBSF has one remaining primary asset group, being
the receivables due from other Lehman Group
companies. Claims have been submitted against
Lehman Brothers Holdings Inc (“LBHI”) and a
number of subsidiary companies including Lehman
Commercial Mortgage Conduit Limited and Cherry
Tree Mortgages Limited. The majority of LBSF’s
subsidiaries are also in administration.

On 24 October 2011, the Administrators entered
into a settlement agreement with LBHI and certain
other affiliates previously subject to Chapter 11
proceedings in the USA in conjunction with other
UK affiliates. The Plans of Reorganisation became
effective on 6 March 2012. Pursuant to this
agreement LBSF had its direct and guarantee
claims against LBHI agreed at $2,875,036,779 and
$353,187 respectively.

LBSF has received two distributions from LBHI
totalling $222,446,950 during the period in respect
of its agreed claims detailed above. Further
dividends are expected, however, the quantum and
timing remain uncertain.

Outstanding matters

The most significant assets still to be realised are
intercompany receivables due from LBHI and from
LBSF'’s subsidiary companies as set out above.

LBSF will make its principal recoveries from these

receivables as and when dividends are paid from
those proceedings.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 2 April to 1 October 2012 | 4



Section 3 Statutory and other Information

Court details for the Administration: High Court of Justice, Chancery DlVlSlOl], Compames Court - case 8603 of 2008

Full name: LB SF No. 1

Trading name: LB SF No. 1

Reglstered number: 06001928

Regzstered address Level 23, 25 Canada Square, London E14 5LQ, United ngdom

Company directors: D Gibb (resigned 17/07/09), IM Jameson (resigned 17/07/09) and AJ Rush
(resigned 17/07/09)

Company secretary: ESE Upton (resigned 25/01/10), P Dave (re31gned 25/01/10)

Shareholdings held by the directorsand  None of the directors own shares in the Company

secretary:

Date of the Admmzslranon 2 October 2008

appointment:

Administrators’ names and addresses: AV Lomas, SA Pearson, DY Schwarzmann, MJA Jervis and DA Howell, of
PncewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London R1ver51de, London SE1 2RT

Appointer’s name and address: The directors of the Company, 25 Bank Street London E14 5LE

Objective being pursued by the Achieving a better result for creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Administrators: Company was wound up (wuhout first bemg in Admmlstranon)

Division of the Administrators’ The current joint administrators are DA Howell AV Lomas, MJA Jervis, SA
responsibilities: Pearson and DY Schwarzmann of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London

Riverside, London, SE1 2RT. In relation to paragraph 100(2) Sch.B1 IA86,
during the period for which the Administration is in force, any act required or
authorised under any enactment to be done by either or all of the Joint
Administrators, may be done by any or one or more of the persons for the time
being holding that office.

Details of any extensions of the initial The Court has granted an extension of the Administration to 30 November
period of appointment: 2013. '

Proposed end of the Administration: The Administrators are not yet in a position to determine the most likely exit
route from the Admmlstratlon and wish to retain the optlons avallable to them

Estimated dividend for unsecured 100pence in the £

creditors:

Estimated values of the prescribed part ~ There is no prescribed part as there is no qualifying floating charge.
and LBSF’s net property:

Whether and why the Administrators NOt appllcable as there is no prescribed part.
intend to apply to court under Section
176A(5) IA86:

The European Regulation on Insolvency  The European Regulatlon on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this
Proceedings (Council Regulation(EC) Administration and these are the main proceedings.

No. 1346/2000 of 29 May 2000):

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 2 April to 1 October 2012 | 5



Section 4 Financial Information

Administrators’ remuneration

Unsecured creditors previously resolved that the
Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference
to the time properly given by them and the various
grades of their staff. The Administrators have
drawn remuneration of £1,925,011 in respect of
time costs up to 31 May 2012.

Attached at Section 6 is a summary of the
Administrators’ time costs for 1 March to 31 August
2012, presented in accordance with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9, together with a narrative of
the work performed. Creditors have previously
been provided with details of the Administrators’
time costs for the period to 29 February 2012.

Total time costs for 1 March to 31 August 2012 are

£190,398, which comprises 470.46 hours at an
average hourly rate of £404.71.

Receipts and payments account

Set out overleaf is a receipts and payments account
for LBSF.

Total cash held using the exchange rates as at 1
October 2012 is the GBP equivalent of £182.2m.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 2 April to 1 October 2012 | 6



2| 2102 18q0100 | 01 idy g pouad 3y; 10j yiodas ssaiboid siojensiulwpy Julop

‘gEV‘EL1281F 495 01 Juseamba s1 puey ul yseo a1} ‘2103 JIaquaidag g2 1e sojel 98uryoxs U0 paseq

's1oyTew Aouow 3y} uo paseld usaq Ajyusnbasqns aAey spuny 2], ‘2T0Z 19G0IXQ I UO PIAIdI Sem DGSH 1B P[oY W9 68¢$ JO aoue[eq ay [, :210N

x 16v'025'22e - (188'£99'8) : 916'081'8E  662'S L2¥'eIE 6 . €1 102092 66¢'S 0v5'8¥9'02 Ysed |elo)
= L09'0SL'EEL - (691'655'8) E ¥8Y'056'2€ - 658'1£4'82 = 160'HOL' LLL 5 069'221'02 siowue Reuoy
= 068'69€'68 2 {212'v01) % 2ev'0e2 662'S 295'SL5 = 22£'009'68 662'S 0S8'0Ly (Bupeeqisasaiui-uou) DBSH
2 e ] = - 5 5 000's = B & 000's pue|buz jo yueg
saduejeg ysen
- l6v'025'2ee - (188'£99'8) - 916'081'8E 662’5 L' 2LE'62 - €i'102'092 662'S 0v5'8v9'02 UojliSOd 18N
= - = - 5 - E SpL20L'Y - - - SPL'20L'Y idjessy
= = = = (z85'¢8L) - (e8c'026'Y) - {18s'e8t) = (e8€'026'p) - weueqy
18)suel) Auedwooeny)
2 16Y'025'222 - (186'€99'8) /85'€8L  916'081'BE  BAI'G26'Y 9/2'012'52 185'€8} £1¥'102'092 889'G26'y  S6E'O¥S'OL UOISOd 18N
s SE - 208'6EL' L - 0SE £18'9€ ovb'esi'e 5 S8E £18'98 2v2'826'v1 siuswled (e10).
- - - 158'82€ . - . L1816} - . = ¥.19'0L5 AVA
= i T (vt} . - - €8L'Y - # = 6EL'Y 1509 LVA 0} suopnquiue)
- - - - - - - 8v6'2L - - - 8v6'L swewesings|p | AioBereo siepjoy 8oy0
- - . ¥50'526'+ - % = L28'049 - - - 18E'2P5'2 $88} S18pI0Y SO
- - - - - - b - - - I - 15816)U| UO pelonpepxe).
- - - - - - - 88 - - - 88 SUBWBSINQSIP 1Y)
= = - 2 - - . ' - 7 = ' Buisiueape Loinjeig
z = » 620'02 . . . . - - - 820'02 SIS00 UoPoUNyXe}
5 = " LLE'L - - 2 . ) = = LE'L sisoo efieioig
7 = . - s29'L - - - 812'618't 5 = : £v8'928'tL $1500 800 pue sskojdw3y
= - . £12'662 - - ogv'ee 265'LYS B = 09V'eE S08'0¥8 sos) jefen
- - - 0s8'2 = - 012'E 00L'2 - - oLze 055'S $604 |BUO|SSEjOId
- - . L8'01'6 . . - - - - 3 LY8'v0L'S $9S50| X8} 0 eseyng
= SE . . - ose 2rk 022t - S8E zvh oze't sabieyo yueg
] siuaukeq
265'025'282 - 126'520' 285'€81  992'181'BE  105'296'% 912'86€'82 28S'E€81E 862'102'092 105'296'v  LEQ'VLP'IE sidigoay 18101
- z 3 5 - - - 820'kh = . 2 3 820'Lpt 1502 UOHOUNZ XBL
- - - 916'€52 - - - - - - - 918'e52 sasj |ebe| jo weuked soj sbieysey
- - = 000'009'2 - - = £ S = 5 000'009'2 punye:xe) uopesodio)
= c . S 185'€81  202'0v0'8E  195'256'% ove'sse'se 185'€81 202'0v0'8¢€ 195'256'v  OVE'SS8'L2 Sefi|oe) Ueo| uo 1seisiul pue sidisdey
- 285'6L - 500'222 = 650'LYL y€6'6 8vE'201 . 1e'vie ¥£6'6 £5€'p29 ssoub perjsdes isessiu|
- 0S6'9vy'222 - - - - - - . 0S6'9v¥' 222 g S IHE woy puspwiQ)
sidjesey

(M) x3as  (grasn (3)un3  (3)deo () x3s  ($)asn 3 an3 (3) d8o () ®as ($)asn (3 un3 (3) 89

SJUBWIBAON 2102 |udy | 1e sy 2lg 0 L e sy

JUNO0IIY sjudwfing puv s1diadady S uo1dag




8| 2102 4290120 | 0} |1udy 2 pousad ay) 10) podas sseifiosd siojelisiuLpY Julop

"10da1 410103015 XN 3y} UL SI0IIPAID 3|} 0] PISI AP 2q (I M IR 3531|§ O] SIUS WPUS UL |BIIDIVUI AUY "UCIIBIISIUIUPY boz oTe perg 1oddng /a1e100ssy
2111 Jo potaad ay} 12 A0 (35LAIDUY 1SOD UCIIB[UL (PN UE 12 402 0) 2| WEXD 10)) 3514 A[[eatporsad Su 477 $43d00Das NOYJd 1R MAdNA 68¢€ 14 J1BIO0SSY J01U2S
WI0J) $10}LIISIUT WP Y 1U0 34 AQ PIash S3181 2| u3s AL} ‘suIdL) |BUOISSaJosd |[8 (I A UOW WO U] “anoy 13d 31va WnUNXBW Y] $Eg 14374 Jageuep
Jo uonjwdIpul UL ua AT umoys saanByY a1} ‘1049 m0Y ‘ {1u A Op SAYLS 2191 [, "33 Ape 11adXa 1101]3 211 nbaa am PINOYS ‘SINCY JO J3qURY 698 (414 193euewm JOIUdS
e ws v 33102 S 112 W0S OP ‘SUCISUS] PUE 1 VA ‘XL SE Yans ‘7] s1adoodasnoy1ajemaniag uiyiis sudwaedap isjjepdads z€6 6€9 J01011
LTO‘1 8E8 raurred
*ANOY Uk Jo 1°0 S1})uIs JtAY) puL Y/ F Xe a4/ F Xxe
s10)ua I8 U WP Y Julop 3ty £q paBaeyd aun) J0 Jun W WIXTW YL "UCLIRAISIUI WPL 3] ul Buistie s1a33ew o) Fuipuaye ut oS SADTAIIG Ipean
112y} pue siojeaistut wpw Juiof 8y Aq ua a1 £j1adoad 2w a3 0) 20u2I3ga4 £q PaX) UAIQ SLY UOIILIAUN WA SIOIRIISIUTWPY Y L 1sy[eloads AI2A00%] ssauisng S)BJ INO0 IZILYD JUILIND
66E°061 otrolt €9r‘or 90°%6 £Sg'ge vg 601 Lio‘zot 19°612 9zZE'6E so'gy [e10 1, puesn
ghvic g FA4s 99°0 b9l v6°c Sig‘y 90'€ zes Sh1 sadreyaay gl
[AZAFA S 05-g9 919 08'c 1£9'1 ob 11 Sor‘gz 06'1v 06E‘6 ozt LVA pue xe],
609°St ob-EY 926°c 0g'€1 vor o€'0 645zt 08'62 - - asuendwo) pue L101meis
992‘S 00°€1 88 ovo 9Sz't 06°'€ Z26‘E olg - - SI0paLD
GL8°SL ob-zSt 060‘v o161 str 0S50 9zz'ch 0L'L6 biv6e o1-SE Guuueld pue uonensiAIAUPY
6ST‘ES So'Sgr1 9Llz'TI 08°SS £66've 0g'06 0£6°S1 StgE - - Lanseaa], pue Sununoddy
E sanoy ] SInoy k| SINOK 3 SINOH I SINOH
HJAO0M JO UOIIBIYISSRD
sanoy j®o], eis 1oddng/ajeioossy 2JVIDOSSY JOTUDS Jafeunp/id8vue J0judg 20323a1(/Juried

SI0g 3snbny 1€ 01 Yyouvp 1 portdod
Y] 4Of SIS0 U] SUOIDLSIUNUPY JUIOL 9 UOIIS |




Narrative of the Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 1 March to 31
August 2012

Accounting and treasury - £53,159

Managing investments on the money market*;
Mitigating risk on investments;

Undertaking receipts and payments;

Preparation of Receipt and Payments accounts; and
Preparation of bank reconciliations.

*Interest totalling approx £266k has been earned in the period covered by these timecosts.
Administration and planning - £75,875

Preparations for and attending the Upper Tribunal pensions hearing;

Discussions regarding flow of funds through the subgroup;

Review of intercompany relationships;

Discussions regarding strategy for the administration;

Discussions regarding pensions strategy;

Discussion regarding exit strategy and methods to distribute cash to creditors; and
Liaising with subsidiary companies regarding realisation strategy.

Asset Realisations - £5,266

» Preparing claims against various UK Subsidiaries including Lehman Commercial Mortgage Conduit Ltd and
Cherry Tree Mortgages Ltd.

Statutory and other compliance — £15,609

Preparation of Administrators’ seventh progress report;

Circulate progress report to creditors;

Statutory filings at Companies House and Court;

Prepare receipts and payments account;

Prepare detailed remuneration summary;

Analyse timesheets for completeness and accuracy;

Fee analysis and preparing billing paperwork;

Manage the LBSF database;

Preparation of the Administrators six monthly review summary; and
Liaise with Administrators on statutory issues.

Tax and VAT - £37,742

Dealing with general tax and VAT queries;

Dealing with issues associated with Irish payroll tax and VAT issues raised in conjunction with consulatancy
services provided to an Irish subsidiary;

Preparation of VAT returns;

Preparation of Corporation Tax returns;

Reviewing intercompany recharge arrangements; and

Consideration of tax implications on possible exit strategies.

LBL recharges - £2,748

o This is an apportionment of the costs incurred by Lehman Brothers Limited associated with the
administration companies.



